# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

#### Chapter 472.

An Act additional to an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the city of Brunswick."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. If the inhabitants of the town of Brunswick accept the charter heretofore granted to them, pursuant to section twenty-one of the act referred to in the title to this act, and within the time therein limited for such acceptance, they may at the same meeting but not afterwards, and on a suitable article in the warrant calling such meeting, fix the number of wards and aldermen of the city of Brunswick; and said charter is hereby amended only so far as to allow the powers granted by this act to be seasonably exercised.

Charter of city of Brunswick. amended.

-inhabitants may vote to fix wards and

The vote, under authority of the foregoing -vote, how taken section, shall be taken in such manner as the meeting may adopt, or in the ordinary manner of voting in said town in cases not requiring a written ballot.

The number of wards shall not exceed the number of aldermen; and if their number shall be less, the number of aldermen chosen in each ward shall be equal, and any remaining aldermen shall be chosen at large in the manner provided in said charter; but the number of wards need not exceed one, and the number of aldermen shall not be less than three nor more than seven.

Number of wards and aldermen

Approved March 3, 1885,

#### Chapter 473.

An Act to extend the time for the location and construction of the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad, the Messalonskee and Kennebec Railroad, and the Somerset Rail-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled "an act to amend and extend Charters the acts in relation to the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad Company, the Messalonskee and Kennebec Railroad Company, and the Somerset Railroad Company," approved the ninth day of February, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, is hereby amended and continued in force, and

continued in force, and time extended for completion of certain R. R.